Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## 新特能源

## XINTE ENERGY CO., LTD.

新特能源股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1799)

## CHANGE OF JOINT COMPANY SECRETARY, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND PROCESS AGENT

The board of directors (the "Board") of Xinte Energy Co., Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces that Ms. Ng Wing Shan ("Ms. Ng") has tendered her resignation as the joint company secretary of the Company (the "Joint Company Secretary"), an authorized representative of the Company (the "Authorized Representative") under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the process agent for the acceptance of service of process and notices on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong (the "Process Agent") under Rule 19A.13(2) of the Listing Rules and Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong) with effect from 7 March 2022.

Ms. Ng confirmed that she has no disagreement with the Board and there is no matter relating to her resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the Stock Exchange and the shareholders of the Company.

The Board further announces that Ms. Chan Yin Wah ("Ms. Chan") has been appointed as the Joint Company Secretary, the Authorized Representative and the Process Agent with effect from 7 March 2022. Ms. Chan and Ms. Zhang Juan, the current other Joint Company Secretary, will serve as the joint company secretaries of the Company.

The biographical details of Ms. Chan are set out as follows:

Ms. Chan is an associate director of SWCS Corporate Services Group (Hong Kong) Limited ("SWCS"). Ms. Chan joined SWCS in 2011 and has extensive company secretarial professional experience. Ms. Chan holds a bachelor's degree in economics from the University of Hong Kong and a master's degree in professional accounting from the Hong Kong Polytechnic University. She is a fellow member of The Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute and The Chartered Governance Institute. Ms. Chan is also a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its gratitude to Ms. Ng for her contribution to the Company during her tenure of service, and to welcome Ms. Chan on her new appointment.

By order of the Board

Xinte Energy Co., Ltd.

Zhang Jianxin

Chairman

Xinjiang, the PRC 7 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of Mr. Zhang Jianxin, Mr. Yin Bo and Mr. Xia Jinjing as executive directors; Mr. Zhang Xin, Mr. Huang Hanjie and Ms. Guo Junxiang as non-executive directors; Mr. Cui Xiang, Mr. Chen Weiping and Mr. Tam, Kwok Ming Banny as independent non-executive directors.